SPEAKER SYSTEM
CSJ-08
(1) Plug the speaker cord connector into the speaker’s input terminal,
turn clockwise to lock it in place

(@) Squeeze the lever on the speaker connector with your thumb, then
twist the whole connector counterclockwise and pull out.
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@ The specifications and design of this product are subject to change without notice, in the interests of improvements.



MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST

Based on security, before the correct use of this product, please carefully read through the instructions again.
After reading, please keep it for future reference.

<MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST > is to prevent harm to you or others, property loss, to a variety of pattern identification.
The identification and significance of pattern, please fully understand before you continue reading.

A WARN | NG If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause serious injury or even death.

A CAUT | ON If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause damage of the goods or injuries.
PATTERN REPRESENTATION OF CASES

A\ Markis told to pay attention to the content ( with a warning ). Pattern of the intermediate drawing attention
to concrete content
( this description refers to the attention of electric shock ).

O Mark is to inform the prohibited acts. Pattern of intermediate describe specific content prohibited.
(left picture it means no decomposition ).

@ Mark is inform compulsive behavior, content. Pattern of the intermediate drawing indicates the specific content
( this description refers to the power plug from the socket ).

WARN ING

Il FAULT STATE DO NOT CONTINUE TO USE
g % @ In case, continue to use the emergence of smoke, odor, noise and other abnormal condition, will cause fire,

electric shock, amplifier fault.Immediately turn off the amplifier, must pull out the power plug from the socket.
Confirmation until stopped smoking, to rely on sales shop.

Il DO NOT TRANSFORMATION

® @ Don't alter or decomposition of the products. May result in fire, electric shock.

Il DON NOT PUT IN THE POSITION OF WATER

® @ This product can not be water, do not get wet. Water, wet may result in fire, electric shock.In the rainy day,
snow day, coast, water use should be paid special attention to the.

[l CANNOT BE WATER CONTAINERS ARE PLACED

® @ Don't use a vase, potted plant, glass, cosmetics, pharmaceuticals, container with water and small metal ite-
ms in the product.The water spill, into the inside of the machine will cause fire, electric shock.

o @ |In case of the machine, water, immediately turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, an-
d then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.

[l DON NOT BE FOREIGN BODY INTO THE INTERIOR

A @ Incase, foreign body into the machine, turn off the amplifier power, unplug the power plug from the socket,
and then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.



CAUT ION

[l INSTALLING

@ Can not be placed in the shaking of the table upper unstable place. Falling down, falling down can lead to
injuries.

@ Move the product, do not hand grasping the iron net, the speaker unit. May cause injury.

@ Moving the product, turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, remove the speaker cable
and mobile.Or will lead to cable damage, cause fire, electric shock.

@ The product is placed on TV, audio equipment, do not move the product. Articles collapse cause injury.

@ This product can not be placed over 10kg weight and ratio of large size items.
The imbalance will make the goods fall, fall and hurt.

QOMO

Il CAN NOT SET IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS

@ Can not be placed in the food processing machine, humidifier, steam soot place. May result in fire, electric
shock.

R

@ Can not be placed in damp, dusty places. May result in fire, electric shock.
I ON CONNECTION

@ The machine and other audio equipment, television sets and other machine connection, please read
careful ly the instructions of each machine, Switch off the power supply, follow the instructions.

[l NOTE AT WHEN USING

e

@ Switch on the power set the volume to a minimum. All of a sudden loud noise can cause hearing impairment.

Don't use long time voice distortion under the state. The speaker fever will cause fire

@ Please don't sit on or suspended in the loudspeaker. Special attention should be paid to the child. Collapse,
damage can result in injury.

@ Cash card, disk with magnetic products do not close. The speaker magnetic will affect the products, the use
of data Disappear.

RONON



English

’ THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR PURCHASING THIS 8mM38
OWN E R S SPEAKERS SYSTEM.
M AN U AL READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFFOR

USING THIS SPEAKERS SYSTEM SO THAT YOU CAN OPERATE
IT PROPERLY. AFTER YOU HAVE FINISHED, PUT THIS MANUAL
AWAY IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

INSTALLING THE SPEAKERS |

@ This equipment should only be installed by a suitably experienced and qualified person.ls in no way responsible for accidents, injury or damage
caused by incorrect installation/setting up, misuse, modification or natural disasters.

@ Before wall- or ceiling-mounting this speaker, please make sure that the wall or ceiling is strong enough to support the speaker's weight (8.08 kg). If
you are in doubt, please consult a specialist. Serious injury could result if the speaker were to fall.

@ There are 2 M8 screw holes for installation of the speaker, and 2 M8 tandem screw holes to be installed on the bottom surface.

@ Prior to using hanger and metal accessories with this product, be sure these supporting parts have sufficient strength.

@ Avoid installing the speakers in a location exposed to direct sunlight and high levels of humidity.Avoid also locations in the vicinity of stoves and other
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sources of heat.

In order to play perfect HF sound, the tweeter should be as high as the ears of listeners, or its acoustic axis should point to human ears.

For bass, the sound level can be boosted by placing the speaker close to wall (putting it in the corner can boost the bass to the largest extent).
This speaker system is not magnetically shielded. However, depending on the installation location, color distortion may occur if the speaker system
is intalled extremely close to the screen of a television set. If this happens, turn off the television, then turn it on again after 15 to 30 minutes. If the
problem persists, place the speaker system away from the television set.

BEFORE USE |

@ The rated impedance of this speaker system is 8 Q. It must be connected to a amplifier which accepts this type of load (miminum and maximum
impedances accepted by the amplifier are generally indicated near the loudspeaker outlets: for example "4 Q -16 Q" or "6 Q -16 Q ").

@ The maximum input power of these speakers is 24 0W. Higher levels of input power may cause dam age to the speaker system and so take every
precaution to keep the power down to the specification.

@ Any connection or switching on or off of part of the audio system (CD player, tuner etc.) must be carried out after switching off the amplifier or at least
with the loudspeaker outlets disconnected (if the amplifier allows). Interference caused by these operations will otherwise reach the speaker and may
damage the treble loudspeaker units.

@ Do not force a low-power amplifier to produce a high level of sound as harmonic distortion increases rapidly in this situation and may pose a danger to
the treble speaker units.

@ When boosting particular frequencies using a graphic equaliser or bass and treble correctors, make sure that you do not increase the amplifier volume
excessively, as the speaker will be overloaded more quickly.

@ Avoid touching the diaphragms and suspensions of speakers units as they are fragile.

|CONNECT TO AMPLIFIER

© Be careful not to short the two pins of the free speaker terminal. Doing so could damage the speaker and/or your amplifier.
© Atfter connecting the plugs, pull lightly on the cables to make sure that the ends of the cables are securely connected to the terminals.
Poor connections can create noise and interruptions in the sound.
© Ifthe cables' wires happen to be pushed out of the terminals, allowing the wires to come into contact with each other, it places an excessive additional
load on the amplifier. This may cause the amplifier to stop functioning, and may even damage the amplifier.
1. Switch off the powerof your amplifier.
2. Connect the speaker cables to the speaker connector on the back of the speaker.
Please put + and - in the right place.
3. Connect the other ends of the cables to the amplifier's speaker output terminals (for details, refer to your amplifiers instruction manual).
@ Align “+” and “-” of the speaker with those of the left (L) and right (R) sound track of the amplifier, and then connect the speaker with the speaker
terminator on the amplifier (please see the figure).

CONNECTING OTHER SPEAKER

@ This product can be used with the speakers of this model or this type, or connected with other ancillary speakers.
@ The number of speakers you may connect will vary according to the impedance rating of the amplifier.
See the manual that came with your amplifier for more details.
@ The diagram below shows the wiring of two connected speakers.
@ Set up and connect the speaker so that the resultant impedance falls within 6-32 Q.
Note:
Although this Manual allows the resultant impedance to be within 4-32 Q, 4Q is not recommended; so please do not use 4Q as far as possible.

MAINTENANCE OF CABINET

@ When the cabinets are dirty, clean off the dirt with a soft cloth.
@ If the dirt is engrained, moisten a soft cloth in cold or lukewarm water, wring it out, and then wipe off the dirt. Never use thinners or alcohol since these
substances can impair the finish of the cabinet.Also, avoid usinginsecticide and other sprays near the speakers.

Notes

BMB may change the materials, manufacturing methods, or design of components, in part, for the purpose of product improvement.
These actions are routinely introduced into existing products without notice. Current BMB products may differ in some respects
from published descriptions but are equal to or better than the original design specifications unless otherwise noted.
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Indonesian

H H Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk BMa ini.
BUKU |nStrU kSI Sebelum menggunakan alat membesarkan suara ini, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi untuk mengoperasi dengan cara
tepat. Setelah membaca, silahkan menyimpannya dengan
baik untuk mendapat referensi di masa depan.

|Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.

@ Sebelum memasang produk ini pada dinding atau langit-langit, pastikan apakah kekuatan dinding atau langit-langit dapat sepenuhnya mendukung beratnya
produk ini(8.08kg). Jika ada ragu, silahkan berkonsultasi dengan ahli. Jika produk telah terjatuh, ada risiko besar yang menyebabkan cedera.

@ Ada dua lubang sekrup M8 di permukaan atas produk untuk memasang speaker, dan dua lubang sekrup seri M8 di permukaan bawah.

@ Sebelum menggunakan rak berdiri, dan aksesoris logam bersama produk ini, pastikan apakah kekuatan para bagian dukungan cukup atau tidak.

@ Jangan memasang alat membesarkan suara ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

@ Untuk menampilkan suara frekuensi tinggi yang sempurna, alat membesarkan suara tinggi harus ditempatkan dalam ketinggian sama dengan telinga
pendengar, atau arahkan sumbu suara speaker ke posisi telinga manusia.

@ Untuk bas, tingkat bas dapat ditingkatkan dengan menempatkan speaker di dekat dinding (menempatkan speaker di sudut ruangan untuk
memaksimalkan peningkatan bas).

@ Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika alat membesarkan suara dan TV terlalu dekat , warna TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini terjadi, silahkan mematikan
TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan alat membesarkan suara jauh dari TV.

|sebelum menggunakannya

@ Nilai standar impedansi alat membesarkan suara ini adala 8Q . Ini berarti harus menyambungkannya ke kekuasaan yang bisa menerima beban kekuasaan
ini(Nilai impedansi minimum dan maksimum biasanya ditandai pada tempat steker: misalnya "4Q 16 Q ~" atau "6 Q ~ 16 Q").

@ Kekuasaan masuk maksimum alat membesarkan suara ini adalah 240 watt, kekuasaan masuk yang terlalu tinggi dapat merusak alat
membesarkan suara ini. Jangan menggunakan kekuasaan yang melebihi nilai maksimum pada alat membesarkan suara ini.

@ Anda harus mematikan kekuasaannya atau setidaknya melepaskan stekermnya dari soket (jika kekuasaan bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung
mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan
mempengaruhi alat membesarkan suara dan mungkin merusakkan unit alat membesarkan suara .

@ Jangan memaksa alat ini menghasilkan suara tinggi dalam kekuasaan rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara pesat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merusak unit alat membesarkan suara.

@ Menggunakan equalizer grafis atau alat memperbaiki untuk suara rendah atau suara tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan suara kekuasaan tinggi, atau pun alat membesarakan suara akan cepat membebani.

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit alat membesarkan suara sistem tergandung. Karena ini Lebih mudah terusak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

|Meyambungkan kekuasaan

© Dalam kondisi produk ini disambung dengan kekuasaan, jangan membuat sirkuit- pendek ke terminal sisa lain. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan
kerusakan produk atau kekuasaan.

® Setelah terhubung, tarik kabel secara perlahan untuk memastikan apakah hubungan efektif dan andal. Koneksi tak baik mungkin menghasilkan suara
terputus atau kebisingan.

® Jika kawat inti kabel tersebar keluar dari terminal, mungkin saling bersentuhan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan kekuasaan yang berlebihan dan
menyebabkan kegagalan pengoperasi kekuasaan.

1. mematikan listirik kekuasaan.

2. Hubungkan terminal input speaker dan kabelnya. Perhatikan perbedaan antara + dan -.

3. Sambungkan kabel dan terminal keluar alat membesarkan suara. (Cara rince, silahkan mengikuti buku instruksi kekuasaan.)

@ Sejajarkan kutub “-” dan “+” speaker dengan kutub “-” dan “+” di saluran kiri (L) dan kanan (R) amplifier daya, lalu sambungkan speaker ke terminal
speaker di penguat daya. (Lihat diagram skema.)

|Menghubungkan dua alat membesarkan suara tambahan lain

@ Produk ini memungkinkan penggunaan beberapa kali secara bersamaan, dan juga dapat dicampur dengan speaker lain dari jenis yang sama atau
jenis yang cocok dengan produk ini.

@ Menurut nilai impedansi kekuasaan yang berbeda, jumlah yang menghubungkan alat membesarkan suara juga berbeda. Untuk cara rinci, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi kekuasaan.

@ Gambar berikut ini menunjukkan kabel jika menyambungkan dua alat membesarkan suara .

@ Atur dan sambungkan speaker sehingga impedansi gabungan berada di kisaran 6 hingga 32Q.
Melihat:
Meskipun spesifikasi menetapkan bahwa impedansi komposit dapat antara 4 dan 32Q. Namun, pengaturan 4Q tidak disarankan; jangan gunakan
pengaturan 4Q sebanyak mungkin.

pemeliharaan kotak alat pembesar suara

@ Menggunakan kain lembut untuk membersihkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika kotak alat membesarkan suara sangat kotor, silahkan membersihkannya dengan kain lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian menggunakan kain kering menggosoknya. Jangan menggunakan cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut
kimia lainnya pada atau dekat kotak suara , karena ini mungkin dapat merusak permukaan kotak suara. Selain itu, jangan menggunakan pestisida atau
semprotan lainnya dekat alat membersarkan suara.

Hal-Hal Perhatian

BMB mungkin mengubah secara sebagian bahan, metode pembuatan atau desain dari komponen karena tujuan peningkatan
produk.Operasi ini biasanya diperkenalkan ke produk yang sudah ada tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.Produk BMB saat ini mungkin
berbeda dengan deskripsi yang dirilis dalam beberapa hal, tetapi kecuali dijelaskan lain, sama atau lebih baik dari spesifikasi desain
aslinya.



Malay

Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk 8Ma3 ini.

BUKU arahan Sebelum memakai perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini, sila
membaca buku arahan untuk mengoperasi dengan cara tepat.
Setelah membaca, sila menyimpannya dengan baik untuk
mendapat referensi di masa depan.

Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.

@ Sebelum memasang produk ini pada dinding atau langit-langit, pastikan apakah kekuatan dinding atau langit-langit dapat sepenuhnya mendukung beratnya
produk ini(8.08kg). Jika ada ragu, sila berkonsultasi dengan ahli. Jika produk telah terjatuh, ada risiko besar yang menyebabkan cedera.

@ Permukaan atas produk mempunyai 2 lubang skru M8 untuk memasang pembesar suara, dan permukaan bawah dilengkapi dengan 2 lubang skru
tandem M8.

@ Sebelum menggunakan penyangkut dan aksesori logam dengan produk ini, pastikan bahawa bahagian sokongan ini mempunyai kekuatan yang
mencukupi.

@ Jangan memasang perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

@ Untuk menghasilkan semula bunyi frekuensi tinggi dengan sempurna, pembesar suara bunyi tinggi harus berada pada ketinggian yang sama dengan
ketinggian telinga pendengar, atau paksi bunyi pembesar suara diarahkan ke posisi telinga manusia.

@ Untuk bunyi rendah, tingkat bunyi rendah dapat ditingkatkan dengan meletakkan pembesar suara dekat dengan dinding (meletakkan pembesar suara
di sudut bilik boleh meningkatkan bunyi rendah denagn memaksimumkan).

@ Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika perkakas membesarkan bunyi dan TV terlalu dekat , warna TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini

terjadi, sila mematikan TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan perkakas

membesarkan bunyi jauh dari TV.

|sebe|um memakainya

@ Nilai standar impedansi perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adala 8Q. Ini berarti harus menyambungkannya ke kuasa yang bisa menerima beban kuasa
ini(Nilai impedansi minimum dan maksimum biasanya ditandai pada tempat palam: misalnya "4Q 16 Q ~" atau "6Q ~ 16 Q").

@ Kuasa masuk maksimum perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adalah 240 watt, kuasa masuk yang terlalu tinggi dapat merosak perkakas
membesarkan bunyi ini. Jangan memakai kuasa yang melebihi nilai maksimum pada perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini.

@ Anda harus mematikan kuasanya atau setidaknya melepaskan palamnya dari soket (jika kuasa bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung, mengaktifkan
atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan mempengaruhi perkakas
membesarkan bunyi dan mungkin merosakkan unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

@ Jangan memaksa perkakas ini menghasilkan bunyi tinggi dalam kuasa rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara cepat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merosak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi.

@ Memakai equalizer grafis atau perkakas memperbaiki untuk bunyi rendah atau bunyi tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan bunyi kuasa tinggi, atau pun perkakas membesarakan bunyi akan cepat membebani.

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi sistem tergandung. Kerana ini Lebih mudah terosak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

|Meyambungkan kuasa

® Dalam kondisi produk ini disambung dengan kuasa, jangan membuat sirkuit- pendek ke terminal sisa lain. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan kerosakan
produk atau kuasa

O Setelah terhubung, tarik wayar secara perlahan untuk memastikan apakah hubungan efektif dan andal. Koneksi tak baik mungkin menghasilkan bunyi
terputus atau kebisingan.

© Jika kawat inti wayar tersebar keluar dari terminal, mungkin saling bersentuhan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan kuasa yang berlebihan dan menyebabkan
kegagalan pengoperasi kuasa.

1. mematikan listirik kuasa.

2. Sambungkan terminal input pembesar suara dan kabel. Perhatikan perbezaan antara + dan -.

3. Sambungkan wayar dan terminal keluar perkakas membesarkan bu (Car rince, sila mengikuti buku arahan kuasa.)
@ Jadikan kutub "-" dan "+" pembesar suara sejajar dengan kutub saluran bunyi kiri (L) dan kanan (R) penguat, kemudian sambungkan

pembesar suara dan termlnal pembesar suara pada penguat. (Lihat gambara]ah skematik.)

Menghubungkan dua perkakas membesarkan bunyi tambahan lain

@ Produk ini membolehkan digunakan oleh pelbagai peranti pada masa yang sama, dan juga boleh disambungkan secara campur dengan pembesar
suara lain jenis yang sama atau jenis yang sepadan dengan produk ini.

@ Menurut nilai impedansi kuasa yang berbeda, jumlah yang menghubungkan perkakas membesarkan bunyi juga berbeda. Untuk cara terperinci, sila
membaca buku arahan kuasa.

@ Ime;j berikut ini menunjukkan wayar jika menyambungkan dua perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

@ Tetapkan dan sambungkan pembesar suara supaya impedans berada dalam lingkungan 6 hingga 32Q.
Perhatian:
Walaupun manual menyatakan bahawa impedans boleh antara 4 dan 32Q. Tetapi tetapan 4Q tidak disyorkan untuk menggunakan; Sila jangan
gunakan tetapan 4Q sebanyak mungkin.

|penyelenggaraan peti perkakas pembesar bunyi

@ Memakai fabrik lembut untuk membersihkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika peti perkakas membesarkan bunyi sangat kotor, sila membersihkannya dengan fabrik lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian memakai fabrik kering menggosoknya. Jangan memakai cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut kimia
lainnya pada atau dekat peti bunyi , kerana ini mungkin dapat merosak permukaan peti bunyi. Selain itu, jangan memakai pestisida atau semprotan lainnya
dekat perkakas membersarkan bunyi.

Hal-hal perhatian

BMB boleh mengubah bahan, kaedah pembuatan, atau reka bentuk komponen untuk tujuan penambahbaikan produk.Operasi itu biasanya
diperkenalkan kepada produk sedia ada tanpa notis.Produk BMB semasa mungkin berbeza dari keterangan yang diterbitkan dalam
beberapa bidang, yang menyamai atau lebih baik daripada spesifikasi reka bentuk asal kecuali dinyatakan lain.



Russian

Bripaxkaem bnarogapHocTb 3a Bally MOKYrKy Npoaykuuv BMaB.
PyKO BOL'!CTBO no [MpocyM BHMMaTENBHO NPOYUTaTh PYKOBOACTBO MO SKCMyTauum
[Ons nonb3oBaTenei nepes nornb3oBaHWEM JAaHHOW NPOoAyKUMEN,
3KC””yaTa|—lW 7 YTOObI Bbl MOMTHOCTLIO OCBOMNY pasnuyHble (yHKLMN JaHHOO
obopynoBaHusi. [pocum coxpaHsiTb JaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO Kak
cnegyeT 1 MonoXWTb Ha yA0OHOM MecTe ANs CNPaBKy.

|O YCTaHOBKE WIn crocobax HacTPOWKu

@ KsannhuLMPOBaHHBIN NEPCOHAN MO MOHTAXY C PaLMOHASILHBIM OMbITOM TOLKO [OMYCKAETCS K MOHTaXY AaHHO NPoayKLMU. Ml He Hecem
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 33 aBapuio, TPABMATU3M UMM COOTBETCTBEHHbIE NOBPEX/AEHMS B CBAA3Y C HENPABMITbHBIM MOHTa)EM, HACTPOVKOW, OLUMGOUHBIM
N0Mb30BaHNEM, PEKOHCTPYKLIMEN U1 CTUXUAHBIMI GEACTBUSIMM.

[Mpocim NpoBepyTL KaYecTBO MPOYHOCTM CTEH UMK NOTOMNKOB NEPe/ MOKHTAXEM MPOAYKLIMM Ha CTEHaX UMK MOTOMKaX, YTOGkI OHW MOMM NoAAepXkaTh Maccy
npopaykuum(8.08 kr). Crieayet 06paTUTLCA K CNeLnanicTom 3a COBETOM Npy Bonpocax. MazeHne faHHOI NPOAYKLNM MOXET Bbi3BaTb CEPbE3HBIN TpaBMaTU3M.
Ha BepLunHe nsaenus ectb 2 pe3bboBbIx 0TBepcTUs M8, npeaHasHaueHHbIX Anst MOHTaXa rPOMKOroBOPUTENSI, Ha HKHE CTopoHe obopyayetcs 2
pe3bboBbIX 0TBEpPCTUIN M8.

CnepyeT cHavana nNoATBEPANTb MPOYHOCTb HECYLLMX Y3MOB Nepes COBMECTHBIM MONb30BaHUEM AaHHOW NPOAYKLMM C NOABECKON 1 MeTannyecknx
npucnocobneHnit.

Henb3s yCTaHOBUTE rPOMKOTOBOPUTETL B OKPYXKAIOLLIEH CPEAE C HEMOCPEACTBEHHbIM COMHEUHBIM U3MyYEHEM UM BRIaXHOM. Taloke Henb3si YCTaHOBUTL
OKOFO MeYM N APYIUX UCTOYHUKOB Tenna.

YT06bl BOCMIPOM3BOAWTL BLICOKOHACTOTHBIE 3BYKM MAEASBHO, BBICOKOYACTOTHIN FPOMKOTOBOPHUTESTb AOMKEH YCTAHOBUTLCS HA BbICOTE PaBHON
BbICOTE YLUeV CAyLIATENs, Ui HanpasnsiTh akyCTUYECKYIO OCb FPOMKOTOBOPUTENS K yLuam YerioBeka.

N5t HU3KOTO TOHA MOXHO NPUBMN3NTE FPOMKOrOBOPUTENL K MOMOXEHMIO CTEHbI, YTOGbI YCUMNTL YPOBEHD 3BYKa HI3KOTO TOHA (NOCTaBUTL
TrPOMKOTOBOPUTENTb B YTOM NOMELLEHNS!, 4TOGLI MaKCMarbHO YCUIUTb HI3KMIA TOH).

[aHHas Npoflykums He obnajiaeT IKpaHMPYHoLLEi (DYHKLMEN OT MarHUTHOCTU. ECI rpOMKOrOBOPUTESTb HAXOMINTCS CIMLLKOM BGrn3Ko K TENeBn3opy, To
LIBETHOCTb TENeBn3opa MOXET GbiTb CMYTHOM. MpU Takux CIy4asx MOXHO BbIKIIOHaTk TENeBu3op, NoTOM BKITKYaTL CHOBA Yepe3d 1530- MuH. HyxHo
YCTaHOBYTbL FPOMKOrOBOPUTESTL Y/ank OT TeNeBsM3opa, €Cnv Takas npoGrema npoaoMKaeT CyLieCTBOBATb.

|I'Iepe/:L nosib3oBaHNeM

@ HomuHarbHoe ConpoTUBNEHUE aHHOMO rPOMKOrOBOpUTENs cocTaansieT 8Q. Hafo noakiodaTb ero K yCUnUTenio MOLLHOCTM Takux Harpy3ok (Makc. 1 MuH.
[I0NYCTVIMOE COMPOTUBIIEHNE YCUNNTENS MOLLIHOCTM MOKa3aHb! OKOSIO pa3bema rpOMKOroBopuTens: Hanpumep, “4Q~ 16Q" unmn “6Q~ 16Q)” ).

@ MakcumarnbHas BBOAHas MOLLHOCTb MPOMKOTOBOPUTENS 240, CIIMLLKOM BbICOKasi BBOAHAS MOLLIHOCTb MOXET MOBPEAuTH
POMKOTOBOPUTENTIO. Herb3si HAanoXUTL Ha rPOMKOrOBOPUTENSi MOLLHOCTb, MPEBBLILIAIOLLYI0 MAKCAMATTbHYIO.

@ Hazo noakmioyark, BKIIOYAT UK BLIKMKYATL ayAUOCUCTEMY UMK YacTb (Neep AUCKa, TIOHEP 1 AP.) NPY BLIKITKOYEHY YCUNUTENS MOLLHOCTM Uk
110 KpaiiHeil Mepe, OTKIKYEHIM pasbema rPOMKOTOBOPUTENS (ECAIM YCUMUTErb MOLLHOCTL A0NYCKaeTCs). B NpoTusHom cryyae Gecriopsiak C STuMm
onepauysivi MOTyT OKasaTk BIIUSIHIE Ha POMKOTOBOPUTESTb 1 MOTYT NOBPEAWTL GIOKY FPOMKOrOBOBPUTESTS.

@ Henb3s 3aCTaBUTL YCUNUTENb MOLLHOCTM HU3KO MOLLIHOCTM MPOU3HOCKTH 3BYKY BLICOKOTO TOHA. B TakoM criyyae rapMOHU4ECKOe UCKaKeHIe PacTeT pesko,
1 MOXET MOBPEANTS BIIOKY rPOMKOTOBOBPUTETS.

@ Henb3s NoBbILIATE TOH YCUNUTENS MOLLHOCTY 63 NPe/Enos, KOrAa yCUnuTL ONPEENEHHYI0 YacToTy C NOMOLLbIO rpaduieckoro 6anaHeupa, unmu
KOPPEKTOP@ HIKHIX WU BBICOKUX YacToT 1 Ap. B MpOTUBHOM Criy4ae rpoMKOroBOpUTENlb NEPErpyxeH GbICTpo.

@ Henb3s Tporath KoneGaloLLyIo MieHKy 1 NOABECHYIO CUCTEMY Grioka rPOMKOrOBOPUTENS. Henbas TporaTh B CBSI3N C MX XPYMKOCTbIO.

II'Io;:LKmoqume K YCUITENTIO MOLLHOCTM

© Henbas npoBoANTH KOPOTKOE 3aMbikaH1e OCTAMBHBIX KIEMM NPy NOAKIIOEHNN MPOAYKLMM K YCUMMTENIO MOLHOCTY. B MPOTUBHOM Crly4ae 3T0 MOXeT
BbI3BATL HEUCNPABHOCTM NPOAYKLMN UMW YCUIUTENS MOLLHOCTH.

© Buisrusath kabenb 6e3 cumbl NoCHe MOAKIOYEHNS, YTOBLI NOATEEPANTE NPOYHOCTL N HAAEKHOCTL NOAKMIOHEHNS. [10X0e NOAKNIoYeHNe MOXeT
BbI3BATb NPEPbIB 3BYKOB UM LLYMbI.

© Ecnu cepreunnkm kabens pacnyLyeHs! 13 KIeMM, OHU MOTYTb MPUKACATLCS APYT K APYrY. OTO MOXET BbI3BATb Neperpysky YCUNUTeNs MOLHOCTY 1
HEMCTIPaBHOCTb .

1. BbIKIIo4aTh UCTOYHIUK MUTAHNS YCANATENS MOLLIHOCTHA.

2. CoefnHsATL BXOAHYIO KIEMMy rPOMKOrOBOpUTEnsi ¢ kabernem. BHUMaTenbHO pasnuyaiite + v -.

3. CoeauHsTh kaGerb 1 BLIXOMHYIO KIIEMMY rPOMKOrOBOPUTENS YCUINTENS MOLUHOCTY. (MOAPOGHBI CNOCOG COEANHEHNS NPUBEAEH B UHCTPYKLIMK
YCUNUTENS MOLLHOCTH).
@ [MMpuuenveaTh NOMKOC “-” 1 NOMKOC “+” rPOMKOrOPUTENs K Morkocy “-" v norkocy “+” NeBoro 3ByKOBOTo kaHana (L) v npasoro 3BykoBoro kaHana (R)

YCUNNTENs MOLLHOCTY. MOTOM COEAMHMUTL KIIEMMbI FPOMKOrOBOPUTENSA C KIIEMMaMM YCUNUTENs MOLLHOCTU. (CM. CXeMaTU4eckylo kapTy).

||-|O,CLKJ'II'O"IeHI/19 K ApYrMiM rpOMKOroBopuTesnsm I

@ [laHHasi NPOAYKLMS NO3BOMSIET UCMONb30BaTL MHOTUE LUTYKM OJHOBPEMEHHO. A Takke MOXHO CMELLIEHHO COBAUHSATLCS C APYIMMMU TPOMKOTOPUTENSIMU
aHanorM4Horo TUNa UMM KOMMEeKTaLum.

@ MoXHO NOANKIoUATE K PA3fIUYHOMY KOMIMYECTBY FPOMKOFOBOPUTENS B 3aBMCMMOCTYA OT HOMMHABHOMY COMPOTUBIEHWIO YCUNTENSI MOLLHOCTY. MopoGHoe
Onm1caH1e MPUBEAEHO B UHCTPYKLINM YCUIIMTENS MOLLIHOCTH.

@ B HIK. PUC. NOKA3aHO MOAKIIOYEHHE K ABYMS FPOMKOrOBOPUTENSIM.

@ HacTpouTb 1 CoeAnHATL TPOMKOrOBOPUTENb, YTOBLI PE3YNLTUPYIOLLWIA UMNEAaHC Haxoauncs B AnanasoHe ot 6 go 32Q.
BHumaHme:
XOTS B MHCTPYKLWW YCTAHOBIIEHO, YTO pe3ynbTUPYIOLLMIA UMNeAaHC HaxoauTes B AnanasoHe oT 4 ao 32 Q. Ho HacTporika 4 Q. He pekomeHayeTcs; Mo
BO3MOXHOCTW HE NPUMEHSTb HacTPOIKy 4Q).

O6cnyxvBaHve anHammka

@ BbITEPETH MbiN U MPSI3N MSITKON TPSIMKOI.

@ Ecnv AvHaMVK 04eHb PSI3HbIN, TO CrIeayeT BbITEPETb MSrKON TPSINKOM, 3aMOYEHHON HENTPArTbHBIM PAcTBOpUTENeM, pasbasneHHbIM Bofor Ha 5-6 paa.
Henb3s nonb3oBaTsCs pa3taBuTenem, GEH3VHOM, O4MLLAIOLLNM CPECTBOM WMV [PYTUMM XUMUHECKMMIA PACTBOPUTENAMM 1 [1P. Ha AVHaMUKaX Ui okorno
HUX, @ TO BO3MOXHO NOBPEAWTL MOBEPXHOCTM AMHaMKKa. Kpome Toro, Herbasi Nofb30BaThCst NECTULMAOM WK IPYTUMU CrIpEsiMi.

Ocobble nonoxeHns

BMB MOXeT 4aCTUYHO N3MEHATL MaTtepuan, MeToa U3roToBneHusi UnNu NpoeKTUpoBaHNe KOMNOHEHTOB C Liefbio yny4lleHuns
npoaykTa.9ti onepauumn o6blYHO BBOASTCS B CyLECTBYOWME NPOAYKTLI 6€3 npeasapuTensHOro ysegommnenmns. Tekylime npoayKThbl
BMB MOryT OTnn4yaTbCa OT OI'Iysl'IMKOBaHHbIX onucaHuii B HeKDTOpOVI oﬁnacm, OHaKOo ecnu He yKa3aHOo MHOe, OHWN paBHbl U
npeBOCXOASAT NnepBoHavyanbHble CI'ISLLVICbMKaLLMM npoeKkTUpoBaHus.
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Spanish

Gracias por comprar este producto BMB .
Man Ual de Antes de utilizar este altavoz, por favor lea detenidamente el

inStrU CCioneS manual de instrucciones para la operacion correcta. Luego de
leer todo el manual, por favor conservarlo adecuadamente,
sirviendo como documento de referencia en el futuro.

|Sobre los modos de instalacién o de colocacion

@ Solamente el personal que cuenta con experiencias adecuadas y debidamente calificado esta habilitado para instalar el presente producto. No asumimos
ninguna responsabilidad por los accidentes, lesiones o dafios causados por instalacion o colocacion incorrecta, por uso indebido, por remodelacion o por
catéstrofes naturales.

@ Antes de instalar el presente producto a la pared o al techo, por favor confirme primero que la resistencia de la pared o del techo esté en condiciones

de soportar la masa del presente producto (8.08 kg). En caso de tener alguna duda, por favor comuniquese con los especialistas. La caida del presente

producto puede provocar lesiones graves.

H?y 2 orificios para tornillos M8 en la superficie superior del producto para instalar altavoces y 2 orificios para tornillos en serie M8 en la superficie

Inferior.

Antes de utilizar las perchas y los accesorios metalicos con este producto, por favor confirme si estas piezas de soporte tienen suficiente resistencia.

Se prohibe instalar el altavoz en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar 0 en un lugar muy himedo. También se prohibe instalarlo cerca de la estufa u ofras fuentes de calor.

Para reproducir perfectamente el sonido de alta frecuencia, el altavoz del sonito alto debe ubicarse a la altura de los oidos del oyente, o el eje del

sonido del altavoz debe apuntar a la posicién del oido humano.

Para los sonidos bajos, el nivel de los sonidos bajos se puede mejorar colocando los altavoces cerca de la pared (coloque los altavoces en las

esquinas de la habitacién para maximizar los sonidos bajos).

El presente producto no posee funciones de apantallamiento magnético. En caso de que el altavoz y el televisor estén demasiado cerca, el televisor refleja
colores pocos claros. Si aparece este tipo de situaciones, por favor apague el televisor, luego debe esperar 15 ~ 30 minutos para encenderlo nuevamente.
Si persiste este problema, por favor coloque el altavoz lejos de televisor.

|Antes de su utilizacion

@ Laimpedencia nominal de altavoz es de 8 Q. Es necesario conectarlo con aquel amplificador de potencia compatible (la minima impedancia y la méaxima
impedancia del amplificador de potencia usualmente estan indicadas en el conector de altavoz: por ejemplo “4Q ~16Q " 6 "6Q ~16Q 7).

@ Lamaxima potencia de entrada de altavoz es de 240 vatios, al tener una potencia de entrada excesivamente alta, dafara el altavoz. Se prohibe
aplicar potencia que supere a la maxima potencia al altavoz.

@ Debe conectar, encender o apagar el sistema de audio o parte de dicho sistema (reproductor de CD, sintonizador, entre otros) cuando el amplificador de
potencia esté pagado o de haber desconectado por menos el conector de altavoz (si esta permitido por el amplificador de potencia). En caso contrario, las
interferencias causadas por dichas operaciones afectaran el altavoz y puede dafar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe forzar el amplificador de potencia para que produzca sonido a alto volumen, ya que bajo este tipo de situaciones, agravara rapidamente la
distorsién armonica y puede dafar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Cuando utiliza ecualizador grafico o corrector de grave y agudo, entre otros, para reforzar la frecuencia especifica, debe cuidar de no aumentar
excesivamente el volumen de sonido del amplificador de potencia, en caso contrario provocara rapidamente la sobrecarga de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe tocar el diagframa y el sistema de suspension de la unidad de altavoz. Ya que ellos son muy susceptibles al deterioro, se prohibe tocarlos.

IConectar el amplificador de potencia

© Cuando esté conectado el presente producto con el amplificador de potencia, debe evitar el cortocircuito de los bornes restantes. En caso contrario,
puede provocar fallas del presente producto o del amplificador de potencia.

® Estirar suavemente los cables luego de haber realizado la conexién, confirmando que estén conectados de manera confiable. Al tener una conexion
defectuosa, puede producir sonido o ruido discontinuo.

© silos filamentos del cable se desprenden del borne, pueden chocarse entre si. Esto provocara la sobrecarga del amplificador de potencia, causando
como consecuencia falla de parada de funcionamiento del amplificador de potencia.

1. Apagar la alimentacién del amplificador de potencia.

2. Conecte el terminal de entrada del altavoz al cable. Presta la atencion a la distincion entre +y -.

3. Conectar el cable con el terminal de salida del altavoz del amplificador de potencia. (El modo de conexion detallado, debe cumplir con lo establecido
en el manual de instrucciones del amplificador de potencia )

@ Alinee los polos “"y “+” del altavoz con los polos “"y “+” de los canales izquierdo (L) y derecho (R) del amplificador de potencia, y luego conecte el
altavoz a los terminales de altavoz en el amplificador de potencia. (Vea el diagrama esquematico).

[Conectar otros altavoces

@ Este producto permite un uso simultaneo de los multiples y también se puede mezclar con otros altavoces del mismo tipo o tipo auxiliar de este
producto.

@ La cantidad de altavoces conectados son diferentes, segun las distintas impedancias nominales del amplificador de potencia. Para mas detalles, por favor
tome como referencia el manual de instrucciones del amplificador de potencia.

@ Enlasiguiente figura esta indicada la conexion de 2 altavoces.

@ Configure y conecta los altavoces de modo que la impedancia combinada esté en el rango de 6 a 32 Q.
Aviso:
Aunque la especificacion estipula que la impedancia sintética puede estar entre 4 y 32 Q. Sin embargo, no se recomienda la configuracién de 4Q; no
utilice la configuracion de 4Q tanto como sea posible.

| Mantenimiento de la caja acustica

@ Por favor utilice un parfiuelo suave para limpiar el polvo y la suciedad.

@ Sila caja acustica esta extremadamente sucia, por favor utilice un pafiuelo suave y mojar el paiuelo con solvente neutro diluido en agua que sea 5 ~ 6
veces la cantidad de dicho solvente, luego limpiarla con un pafiuelo seco. Se prohibe utilizar diluente, gasolina, detergente u otro solvente quimico para
limpiar la caja acustica o sus alrededores, en caso contrario puede dafar la superficie de la caja acustica. Asimismo, por favor evite utilizar insecticida u
otros aerosoles cerca de altavoz.

Precauciones

BMB puede modificar en parte el material, el método de fabricacién o el disefio de los componentes, con el fin de mejorar el producto.Estas operaciones
se introducen normalmente en los productos existentes sin previo aviso.Los productos actuales de BMB pueden diferir en algunos aspectos de las
descripciones publicadas, pero son iguales o mejores que las especificaciones del disefio original, a menos que se indique lo contrario.



Vietnamese
2 £ Cam on ban da chon mua san phadm 8Ma3 nay.
S?Ch hUO’ng Trude khi st dung bo loa, hay doc k¥ sach hudng dan st
dan Sy dung diungxde thao t?:lc durjg cach. Sau khi doc hét, hay bao quan
- tot dé tham khao ngay sau.

Phuwong phap 1&p dat hodc thiét dat co lién quan

@ San pham nay chi danh cho nhan vién c6 kinh nghiém thich hop, c6 tw cach 1ap dat thuc hién viéc I3p dat. Déi véi nhiing sw ¢d, 1am bi thwong ngudi hodc hw
héng c6 lién quan do viéc I&p dat, thiét dat, sir dung khong chinh xac, stra déi thiét bi hoac thién tai gay ra, chung toi khong thé chiu bat ctr trach nhiém nao.
Trudc khi l&p dat san pham nay tren twong hoac tran, vui Iong xac dinh cwong do cla tuiong hoac tran c6 thé chju day d khéi lwong clia san phdm nay
8.08 kg hay khong. Néu cé thic méc hay tu van chuyén gia. Néu san pham nay roi xuéng c6 thé gay tén thuong nang.

Bé mat san phdm c6 2 18 vit M8 dung dé I1ap dat loa, mat duoi san phém ¢6 2 hang 18 vit M8.

Truéc khi st dung san pham kém mac treo va phu kién kim loai, can xac nhan nhitng bo kién chong d6 nay liéu c6 du do bén  khong.

Dwng 1ap dat bo loa trong |T|0I truong bj anh sang chiéu truc llep hoc dac biét &m wét. Ciing dirng Iap dat gan 16 Ira hodic cac ngudn nhiét khac.

D& tai hién am thanh tan sé cao hoan chinh, loa tweeter can dwoc dat & vj tri ngang tai nguoi nghe, hodc cai dat hwéng ctia truc am thanh toi tai
ngwdi nghe.

Ban co the dét loa sat twong dé tang cuong tleng bass, (dat loa & goc phong co thé phat huy téi da tiéng bass).

San phdm nay khong co chwc nang chan tlr. Neu dat bo loa qua gan may tivi thi mau séc clia tivi co thé bi me. Néu xay ra tinh hinh nay, hay tt may tivi, 15
dén 30 phut sau bat ngudn lai. Néu van dé nay van con, hay dat bo loa xa cach may tivi.

|Trwoc khi s dung

@ Tr6 khang danh dinh ctia loa nay 14 8Q. Phéi ndi voi méy khuéch dai c6 thé chép nhan phu téi nay (tré khang nho nhét va I6n nh&t ma may khéch dai c6 thé
chap nhén tr]c‘Jng thuong d}wc danh dau & 16 c&dm loa: vi du 4(2 dén 16Q” hoic “6Q dén 16Q"). ) i i

@ Cong suét dau vao 16n nhét clia loa nay la 240 oat, cong suat dau vao qua cao sé lam héng loa. Birng dé cong suét loa virot qua cong suét Ion
nhét.

[ ] Phal ndi két, bat hoac tat hé théng am tan hodc bd phan clia né (may phat CD, may do song V.v) & trang thai tat may khuéch dai hoac it nhat cat mach 16
cém loa. Néu khong, nhwng thao tac nay gay nhiéu sé anh huwdng dén bo loa va co thé lam hong bo phan loa.

@ Duing cudng birc may khuéch dai cong sudt nhd phat ra am thanh am lwong cao, duéi tinh hinh nay, bién dang séng hai sé tang di doi, c6 thé lam héng bd
phan loa.

@ Khitang cuong tan sut dac biét bang bo diéu chinh am séc hoc bd higu chinh am thdp, am cao, dirng diéu chinh qua cao am lwgng clia may khuéch dai,
néu khong, loa sé qua tai nhanh. i

@ Dirng cham vao méang rung va hé théng treo ctia bd phan loa. Vi chiing dé bj lam héng, cAm cham vao.

|Néi két may khuéch dai

© Khi san pham nay & trang thai néi két voi may khuéch dai, dirng doan mach nhirng cng néi day con lai. Néu khang, co thé lam truc trac san pham
nay hoac may khuéch dai.

© sau khi néi két xong, kéo nhe cap dién dé xac dinh da ndi két hoan hao hay chua. Néi két khong tét co thé 1am gian doan am thanh hozc gay tiéng
on.

© Néu rudt day cta cap dién tan ra tir du ndi day va co thé cham vao nhau. Didu nay sé& lam may khuéch dai qua tai ma gay truc trac may khuéch dai.

1. Tét ngudn dién may khuéch dai.

2. Péu ndi dau vao cia loa va cap dién. Cha y can phan biét 16 cuc “+" vacuc ™" i -

3. Noikét cap dién véi cdng ndi day dau ra loa clia may khuéch dai. (Phwong phap néi két chi tiét hay lam theo sach hwéng dan st dung clia may
khuéch dai.)
@ Cén chinh céc cuc “” va “+” clia loa sao cho khép véi cac cuc “-” va “+” clia bd khuéch dai am thanh, sau d6 d4u ndi dau cuc loa gilra loa va bo

khuéch dai am thanh. (Vui long xem so' d6)

[Néi két loa khac

San pham nay cho phép str dung déng thoi nhiéu loa, va ciing cé thé két hop véi cac san pham loa khac cing loai hodc cac san pham tuwong tu.
S6 Ilugng loa c6 thé ndi két tiy theo trér khang danh dinh ctia may khuéch dai. Tinh hinh chi tiét hay tham khéo sach hudng dén st dung ctia may khuéch dai.
Ban vé& bén dudi cho thay cach néi day khi ndi két 2 cai loa.

Cai dat va dau ndi loa sao cho tong tré khang nm trong pham vi 6 dén 32 Q

Luwuy:

Tuy rang trong huéng dan str dung néu ré tong tré khang nam trong mirc 4 dén 32Q. Nhung, chiing téi khong khuyén khich cai dat 4Q; Do vay, vui
long tranh viéc cai dat 4Q.

Bao dwdng bo loa

@ Hay dung vai mém lau chui bui va chét ban.

@ Néu bo loa qua ban, hay diing vai mém da chdm dung dich trung tinh dugc pha loang véi nuéc gép 5 dén 6 1an, sau d6 lau chii bang vai khd. Birng st
dung chét pha loang, dau xang, chat vé sinh hodc cac dung dich héa hoc khéc trén hodc & gan bo loa, néu khdng thi ¢ thé 1am tbn thwong bé mét bé loa.
Ngoai ra, drng st dung thuéc trir sdu hodc thube phun khac xung quanh bd loa.

Nhirng vé&n dé can chu y

"BMB c6 thé thay ddi mot phan vat lieu phuong phap san xuat hodc thlet ké clia cac bd phan nham muyc dich cai tién san phdm.Cac thao
tac nay thwong dwoc ap dung cho cac san pham hién c6 ma khong can thong bao.Mot sb phwong dién clia cac san pham BMB hién tai co
thé khac véi cac mo ta da cong bd, trir khi co giai thich riéng, néu khdng méc dinh thong s6 k¥ thuat sé bang hoéc tét hon cac thong so k¥
thuat thiét ké ban dau.



SPECIFICATIONS

System Type . Two-way Two-unit Speaker System

Frequency Range (-10dB) *1 R ...46Hz-20kHz
Sound Pressure Level *2 88dB
Impedance 8Q

Power Capacity
Dimensions (HXWxD).

...Continuous 120W, Program 240W
-451mm x 251mm x 258mm
e (17.8"x9.9" x 10.2")
-335mm x 600 mm x 525 mm
...(13.2"x23.6" x 20.7")

Shipping Dimensions (HXWxD)

Net Weight 8.08kg (17.8lbs) / Each
Shipping Weight 18.2kg (40.11bs) / Pair
Input Connectors ..............cc...... <eer. 19mm (Clearance) Terminal
LF Unit....cccccoeee )Cone 35.5mm (1.4") Voice Coil x1
MF Unit

HF Unit 70mm (2.8") Cone, 13.5mm (0.5") Voice Coil x 1

..12mm (0.5") Plywood
Owners Manual x1
Registration Card x1

Enclosure Construction
Accessories

*1 Full space (41) conditions
*2 1w1m on-axis, swept-sine in anechoic environment
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SPESIFIKASI

Tipe Sistem Sistem speaker dua rute dua unit

Lingkup Frekuensi (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz

Sensitivitas *2 88dB
i Pengenal 8Q

Daya Sistem... Berturut-turut 120W, Sinyal musik 240W

.451mm x 251mm x 258mm
..(17.8"x9.9"x 10.2")

335mm x600mm x525mm
(13.2"x23.6"x20.7")
...8.08kg (17.8Ibs) sepotong tunggal
Berat Per 18.2kg (40.1lbs) sepasang
Soket Koneksi ... .... 19mm (celah) pos pengikatan
Unitbas ............ 200mm (7.9") Kerucut kertas, 35.5mm (1.4") Kumparan suara x 1
Unit alto /
Unit suara tinggi .... 70mm (2.8") Kerucut kertas,
13.5mm (0.5") Kumparan suara x 1
12mm (0.5") papan serat kepadatan sedang
Manual Penggunaan
Kartu Pendaftaran Produk

Ukuran Produk (tinggi x lebar x kedalaman )

Ukuran Kotak Luar (tinggi x lebar x kedalaman ) .

Berat Bersih...

Material Lembar
Lampiran

*1 Kondisi (41r) ruang penuh
*2 Koaksial 1w1m, frekuensi sapuan sinus di lingkungan anechoic

SPESIFIKASI

jenis sistem Sistem suara dua unit dua hala
Jarak frekuensi (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
Sensitiviti *2 88dB
Impedans berkadar 8Q

Kuasa sistem
Saiz Produk (Tinggi x Iebarx Dalam) .

120W berterusan, isyarat muzik 240W
451mm x 251mm x 258mm
.(17.8"x9.9"x 10.2")
335mm x600mm x 525mm
... (13.2"x23.6" x20.7")
.8.08kg (17.8lbs) unit tunggal
..18.2kg (40.1lbs) 1 pasang
.19mm (jurang) tiang pendawaian
.200mm (7.9") kon pembesar suara,
35.5mm (1.4") gegelung suara x 1
/

Saiz kotak luar ( Tinggix lebar x Dalam)

berat bersih .......
Berat Penghantaran .
soket sambungan
Unit bunyi rendah

Unit bunyi tengah
Unit bunyi tinggi

70mm (2.8") kon pembesar suara,
...13.5mm (0.5") gegelung suara x 1
12mm (0.5") MDF
Buku Arahan penggunaanx1
produk kad pendaftaran x1

papan
aksesori

*1 syarat ruang penuh (41r)
*2 1w1m sepaksi, sapu sinusoidal dalam persekitaran muffler
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Tun cucTems! ... [iByxkaHarnbHas aByx6royHas cucTema AuHamuka
[uanasoH yactot (-10a6)*1 46My-20kMy
YyBCTBUTENBHOCTL *2 88 b

HomwuHaneHoe conpotueneHue 8 om
MoLLHOCTb cucTemsl ... HenpepbiBHO 120BT, My3bikanbHblii curHan 24081
Paamep npoaykumn

(Bbicota x LLUvpuHa x Mny6uHa) . 451Mm x 251 MM x 258 Mm

. (17.8"x9.9" x 10.2")

FaBapuTHble pa3mepsbl lLMKa
(Bbicota x LWupuHa x My6uHa) . 335MM x 600 MM X 525Mm
..(13.2"x23,6" x20.7")
. 8.08kr. (17.81bs) oanHouHas WTyka
. 18.2kr. (40.11bs) ynakoska Ha 1 napy
...19 mm (3a3op) Knemma
200 mm (7.9") Oudbcbysop,
.35.5 mm (1.4") 3BykoBas kaTyLuka X 1
C4 6nok /
BY 6nok ... 70 mm (2.8") Audcbdpy3op, 13.5 mm (0.5") 3BykoBas kaTyiuka X 1
Tuctosoin matepwan 12 mm (0.5") [iBepecHoBonocHUCTas
nnuTa cpesiHei NNoTHOCT
WHCTpyKUums no akcnnyataumm x 1
. PervcTpaumoHHas kapTodka npoaykTa X 1

Bec HeTTO
Bec npu TpaHCnopTupoBke
CoeanHuTenbHOE rHesao.
HY 6nok

MpunoxeHue .

*1 YcnoBue NonHoro NpocTpaHcTea (41r)
*2 1w1m KoaKcuarnbHbIA, CUHYCOMAanbHas YacToTHas passep
B 3BYKOMOrmnoLyatoLlen cpeae

dula

Uszianszuy srupda Twdamaamlag

arvand (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
Al *2 88dB
Arfifaduiuaud 8Q

siaitas 120W doyrurnumas 240W
451mm x 251mm x 258mm
17.8" x9.9"x 10.2")
335mm x 600 mm x 525mm
(13.2"x 23.6" x20.7")

findvivvihsassay .
WUIAFUAT (§9 x N3N x &

YuIanand (g9 x nde x &n)

imiingms 8.08kg (17.81bs) fifie
imiingan 18.2kg (40.11bs) 1/
dasia dadrTie 19mm (gavit)
wia LF nsudey 200mm (7.9"), 2audaasd 35.5mm (1.4") x 1
Wiy MF /
MUY HF e n57udu9 70mm (2.8"), taugaaud 13.5mm (0.5") x 1
WHUNSEAU "l MDF 12mm (0.5")

Afian1slgeu x 1
Tinstufindayaduei x 1

aunsalidsu

*1 d@nwiadia (4m)
*2 1wim unusm idananevasaruiedulailuaslsidassma

ESPECIFICACION

Tipo de Sistema.....

....Sistema de altavoces de dos vias y dos unidades
Gama de Frecuencia (-10dB) *1

<......46HZ-20kHz
Sensibilidad *2 88dB
Impedancia Nominal 8Q

C idad de Potencia
Dimension de Producto
(AltoxAnchoxProfundidad)

Continuo 120W, Programa 240W

...4517mm x 251mm x 2568mm
(17.8"x9.9"x 10.2")

Dimensién de Caja

(AltoxAnchoxProfundidad) 335mm x 600mm x 525mm
...(13.2"x23.6"x20.7")
.8.08kg (17.8Ibs) por un unidad Unica
18.2kg (40.11bs) por un par
. Conector de poste de enlace
..... de 19mm (espacio libre)
Unidad de BF ....... 200mm (7.9") Cono 35.5mm (1.4") Bobina de Voz x 1
Unidad de MF. /
Unidad de AF..........70mm (2 8") Cono, 13.5mm (0.5") Bobina de Voz x 1
Material de Panel 12mm (0.5") Tablero MDF
Accesorios Manual de Usuario x 1
Tarjeta de Registro x 1

*1 Condicién de espacio completo (41r)
*2 1w1m coaxial, barrido sinusoidal en entorno anecoico

QUY CACH

Loai hé thdNg.........ocvvevevenns Hé théng loa 2 chiéu 2 duwong tiéng (2 -way)
Dai tan s6 (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
D6 nhay*2 88dB
Tré khang dinh mire 8Q

Cong suét hé théng........
Kich thuéc san pham
(caox Rong x sau)

120W lién tuc, tin hiéu @m nhac 240W

451mm x251mm x 258mm
(17.8"x 9.9" x 10.2")

Kich thuéc hgp bén ngoai
(caox Rong x sau) 335mm x600mMm x 525mm
(132" X 236" x20.7")
8 na kg (17.8 Ibs) don chiéc
.18.2kg (40.11bs) 1 cap
Chan tiép dia 19mm (khe h&)
Non loa 200mm (7.9"), cudén
day loa 35.5mm (1.4") x1
Am trung /

Trong lwong tinh
Trong lugng van chuyén .
Dau nédi phich cdm ..
Am tram

Am cao No6n loa 70mm (2.8"), cudn

day loa 13.5mm (0.5") x1
Vat liéu Van MDF 12mm (0.5")
Phu kién S6 tay huwong dan st dung x 1

Thé dang ky san pham x 1

*1 didu kién toan b khong gian (4 ) .
*2 ddng truc Tw1m, thn s6 quét hinh sin trong mai trudng khéng truyén am
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